
GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
B O A R D  OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

Application No. 14684 of William R'IcSweeney, pursuant to 
Paragraph 8207.11 (3107.2, 11 Dcln/aR) o f  the Zoning 
Regulations, for a variance from the side yard requirements 
(Sub-section 3305.1, 405.9, 11 D m )  to allow construction 
o f  a single car garage in an R-1-A District at premises 5021 
Millwood Lane, N.W., (Square 1434, Lot 1 0 ) .  

HEARING DATE: ,Time 1 7 ,  1487 
D E C I S I O N  DATE: dune 17, 1987 (Bench Decision) 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

1. The site, known as premises 5821 Millwood Lane, 
N . W . ,  is located on the north side of R4iIZwood Lane between 
Glenbrook and Louphbsro Roads. The site i s  located in an 
R-1-A District. 

2. The sfte is an irregularly shaped quadrangle with a 
frontage of 80 feet along Millwood Lane and a lot area o f  
8,543.20 square feet. The site is improved with a brick 
single-family detached structure. 

3 .  The R-1-A District extends in all directions from 
the site. The surrounding area is improved with sin- 
gle-family detached houses. 

4 .  Pursuant to Paragraph 8 2 0 7 . 1 1  of the Zoning Regu- 
lations, the Applicant is seeking a variance from the side 
pard requirements to construct a one-story single car garage 
t o  the east of the existing structure. 

5. The addition will be adjacent t o  the east property 
line. The west site pard and rear yard will maintain the 
setbacks of 15.3 feet and 36.6 feet respectively. The 
structure's lot occupancv, of 1,902.99 square feet i s  well 
below the 3,417.28 square feet ( 4 0  percent) occupancy 
allowed for the R-1-A District. 

6 .  A drivewav e x i s t s  where the addition i s  proposed t o  
be located. 

7. Advisory Neighborhood Commission 3-zd submitted no 
report on the application. 

8. The neighboring property owners submitted a letter 
to the record i n  support of the application. 
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Based. on the findinys o f  fact and the evidence of 
record, the Board concludes that the applicant is seeking an 
area variance, the granting of which requires a showing 
through substantial evidence of a practical difficulty upor! 
the ownex, arising out of some unique or exceptional 
narrown.ess;, shallowness, shape or topographical conditions. 
The Board further must find that the relief requested can he 
granted without substantial detriment to the public good and 
that i t  will not substantially impair the intent, purpose 
and integrity of the zone plan. 

The Zoning Regulations require a side pard setback o f  
eight feet. The applicant proposes to provide no side yard. 
The Board concludes that the Applicant has met the burden of 
proof. The lot is affected bv unusual conditions such that, 
although the lot is relntively large with sufficient 
buildable space, the logical location f o r  the proposed 
garage is in the east side vard where the existing driveway 
is located. 

The Board further concludes that pranting the proposed 
relief will not cause substantia! detriment to the public 
good and will not  Substantially impair the intent, purpose 
and integrity o f  the zone plan. 

Accordingly, i t  i s  herebv ORDERED that the application 
i s  GMTED SIIRJEC?' to the COPITINTION that construction shall 
he in accordance with the plans marked as Exhjhit No. 6 of 
the record. 

V W E :  4 - 0  (Patricia Mathews, Paula I:. Jewell, William F. 
hychtosh and Charles R. Norris to grant; Carrie 
1,. Thornhill not present not voting) 

BY ORIlER OF THE D . C .  R O W  OF ZON 

ATTESTED BY: 

SEP 9 I987 

UTJDER 11 DCMR 3 103.1, "NO EECISION OR ORDER OF THE P,C)ARD 
$FAT,T, TAKE EFFECT IJNTIJ, TFET nAYS AFTER EAVTNG BECCY'IE FINAL 
PURSUANT TO THE SUPPT,EI\4ENTAL RULES OF PRACT!CE AMT, PR0CEI)URE 
REFORE THF ROARJ) OF ZONING AJ)JTJSTD*mNT. 
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THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX NEONTHS 
AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS W J T H I F J  SUCH 

OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND 
REGULATORY AFFAIRS. 

PERIOD AN APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE 


